

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 162 OF 2013 IN SLP(C) 14689/2010

VISHNU CHIMAJI MAHADIK & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIREN SHAMJI RAVARIA Respondent(s)

Date: 20/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arun Pednekar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.
Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This contempt petition has been filed alleging that the direction issued by this Court in its order dated 04.03.2011 directing respondent no. 8 to inform the prospective purchasers regarding the pendency of Suit No. 111 of 2008 pending before Civil Judge, Senior Division, Panvel, Maharashtra has not been followed, as per the petitioner.

However, in response to the same, it has been explained that this direction has been specifically incorporated in the allotment letter stating as follows:-

"Please note: this is to place on record that as already informed you with regard to pendency of civil litigation being Special Civil Suit No. 111 of 2008, before Learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Panvel, filed by one Vishnu Chimaji Mahadik and Anr. Versus Prabhakar Mahadik and Ors, wherein M/s. Mahakali Enterprises is also party Defendant. The present sale shall be subject to the orders that will be passed in the said civil litigation."

It is also informed that in addition to that, necessary information has been incorporated even in the Agreement of sale.

In view of this, no case for contempt is made out. Contempt petition is dismissed.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER